REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 10-Bit 40 MSPS
A/D Converter

N Package (Plastic DIP): θJA = 42°C/W; θJC = 10°C/W.
R Package (SOIC): θJA = 47°C/W; θJC = 10°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range  Package Description Package Option
AD9040AJN 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead Plastic DIP N-28
AD9040AJR 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead SOIC Package R-28
AD9040A/PWB Printed Circuit Board (Only) of Evaluation Circuit
AD9040A/PCB Complete Evaluation Board, Assembled and Tested,
Including AD9040AJR
AD9040A
REV. B–4–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1, 12, 21 –VS 5 V Power Supply
2, 4, 11, 14, 22 GND Ground
3, 10 +VS Analog +5 V Power Supply
5 VOUT Internal Bandgap Voltage
Reference (Nominally +2.5 V)
6 VREF Noninverting Input to Reference
Amplifier. Voltage reference for
ADC is connected here.
7 BPREF External Connection for (0.1 µF)
Reference Bypass Capacitor
8 NC No Connection Internally
9 ENCODE Encode Clock Input to ADC.
Internal T/H placed in hold mode
(ADC is encoding) on rising edge.
13 AIN Noninverting Input to T/H
Amplifier
15 OR Out-of-Range Condition Output.
Active high when analog input
exceeds input range of ADC by
1 LSB (<FS –1 LSB or >+FS
+ 1 LSB).
16 D9 (MSB) Most Significant Bit of ADC
Output; TTL/CMOS Compatible
17–20 D8–D5 Digital Output Bits of ADC; TTL/
CMOS Compatible
23 VD Digital +5 V Power Supply
24–27 D4–D1 Digital Output Bits of ADC;
TTL/CMOSL Compatible
28 D0 (LSB) Least Significant Bit of ADC
Output; TTL/CMOS Compatible
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28